

No. 24-568

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL J. BOST, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

ILLINOIS STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, and
BERNADETTE MATTHEWS, in her official capacity as
the Executive Director of the Illinois State Board of
Elections, *Respondents*.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
America's Future,
Gun Owners of America, Gun Owners
Foundation, U.S. Constitutional Rights Legal
Def. Fund, Citizens United, Citizens United
Foundation, The Presidential Coalition, LLC,
and Conservative Legal Def. and Education
Fund in Support of Petitioners**

PATRICK M. MCSWEENEY
Powhatan, VA

KURT B. OLSEN
Washington, DC

RICK BOYER
Lynchburg, VA

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
**Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae* December 23, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	4
ARGUMENT	
I. DIVERSION OF RESOURCES IS REGULARLY FOUND TO CONSTITUTE INJURY IN ELECTION CASES	5
II. FEDERAL COURTS HAVE A DUTY TO DECIDE BONA FIDE ELECTION CONDUCT DISPUTES TO PRESERVE THE INTEGRITY OF OUR CONSTITUTIONAL REPUBLIC	7
III. THE RADICAL CHANGES TO THE LAW OF STANDING APPLICABLE TO ELECTION CHALLENGES SINCE 2020 SHOULD BE REVERSED	14
IV. PLAINTIFFS SHOULD NOT BE REQUIRED TO PROVE THEIR CASE AT THE PLEADING STAGE. . .	18
V. THE CIRCUIT SPLIT CREATED BY THE PANEL DECISION IS EXTENSIVE	20
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CONSTITUTION</u>	
Art. I, Sec. 4, cl. 1	15
Art. III, Sec. 2	7
Amendment XI	2, 3
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
2 U.S.C. § 7	2, 8
3 U.S.C. § 1	8
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 684 (2020)	17
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	20
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	11
<i>Becker v. FEC</i> , 230 F.3d 381 (1st Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Belitskus v. Pizzingrilli</i> , 343 F.3d 632 (3d Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	18-21
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821)	11, 17, 24
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	11
<i>Democratic Cong. Comm. v. Kosinski</i> , 614 F. Supp. 3d 20 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)	6
<i>Democratic Party of Ga. v. Crittenden</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1324 (N.D.Ga. 2018)	6
<i>Democratic Party of Va. v. Brink</i> , 599 F. Supp. 3d 346 (E.D.Va. 2022)	6
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	13, 14
<i>Fla. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)	6

Fulani v. Krivanek, 973 F.2d 1539 (11th Cir. 1992) 23

Gallagher v. N.Y. St. Bd. of Elections, 477 F. Supp. 3d 19 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) 6, 8

Green v. Mortham, 155 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 1998) 23

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982) 5

Illinois State Board of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party, 440 U.S. 173 (1979) 12

Lake v. Hobbs, 623 F. Supp. 3d 1015 (D. Ariz. 2022) 18

Lake v. Fontes, 83 F.4th 1199 (2023) 18

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. 137 (1803) 10

Moore v. Harper, 600 U.S. 1 (2023) 16

Priorities USA v. Wis. Elections Comm’n, 8 N.W.3d 429 (Wisc. 2024) 13

Teigen v. Wis. Elections Comm’n, 976 N.W.2d 519 (Wisc. 2022) 12

Texas v. Pennsylvania, 2020 U.S. LEXIS 5994 (2020) 16

Trump v. Anderson, 601 U.S. 100 (2024) 16

Vote Choice, Inc. v. DeStefano, 4 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1993) 21

Wesberry v. Sanders, 376 U.S. 1 (1964) 12

MISCELLANEOUS

John Adams, Inaugural Address in the City of Philadelphia (Mar. 4, 1797) 10

S. Mulroy, “Baby & Bathwater: Standing in Election Cases After 2020,” 126 DICKINSON L. REV. 9 (Fall 2021) 17, 18

Z. Smith, “Supreme Court’s Decision Not to Hear Elections Cases Could Have Serious Repercussions,” <i>Heritage Foundation</i> (Feb. 24, 2021)	10
B. Wang, “Ballot Drop Boxes Allowed in Wisconsin After Court Reversal,” <i>Bloomberg</i> (July 5, 2024)	13
“What role do courts and judges play in democracy?” <i>Brookings</i> (Aug. 29, 2024)	10
L. Whitehurst, “Courts could see a wave of election lawsuits, but experts say the bar to change the outcome is high,” <i>AP</i> (Oct. 8, 2024)	9
